

02.09.2025
Item No.214(d/l)
& Item No.1 (s/l)
Ct. No.42
ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

**W.P.A. 15396 of 2025
CAN 1 of 2025
With
W.P.A. 20940 of 2025
(Assigned)**

**Dr. Srabanti Bhattacharya
-Vs-
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Bikash Ranjan Bhattacharya, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Subir Sanyal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amiya Kr. Dutta
Mr. Swadesh Priya Ghosh
Mr. Saurojit Mukherjee
Mr. Saumen Datta
... for the petitioner

Mr. Swapan Banerjee
Ms. Sumita Shaw
Mr. Soumen Chatterjee
... for the State in
W.P.A. 15396 of 2025

Mr. Nilotpal Chatterjee
Mr. Satyaki Banerjee
... for the Calcutta University
in W.P.A. 15396 of 2025

Mr. Biswaroop Bhattacharyya
Mr. Subhrangsu Panda
Ms. Ina Bhattacharya
Ms. Mithu Singha Mahapatra
... for the respondent nos.7 to 10
in W.P.A. 15396 of 2025

Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee
Mr. Rishabh Ahmad Khan
... for the applicant in CAN 1 of 2025

1. In view of order of assignment dated 2nd September, 2025 of Hon'ble Chief Justice, WPA 20940 of 2025 is listed in the supplementary list.

2. Since issue involved in both the writ petitions are inter-related, both the writ petitions are taken up together for hearing.
3. Learned advocates representing the respondents submits that copy of the subsequent writ petition being no. WPA 20940 of 2025 has not been served upon them.
4. List both the writ petitions on **8th September, 2025** at **12 noon** under the same heading.
5. In the meantime, learned advocate for the petitioner is directed to cause service of copy of the writ petition being WPA 20940 of 2025 upon all the respondents.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)