

09.09.2025
Item Nos.218 & 219
Ct. No.42
ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. 15396 of 2025

CAN 1 of 2025

With

W.P.A. 20940 of 2025

(Assigned)

Dr. Srabanti Bhattacharya

-Vs-

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Bikash Ranjan Bhattacharya, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Subir Sanyal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amiya Kr. Dutta

Mr. Swadesh Priya Ghosh

Mr. Saurojit Mukherjee

Mr. Saumen Datta

... for the petitioner in WPA 15396 of 2025

Mr. Bikash Ranjan Bhattacharya, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Subir Sanyal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amiya Kr. Dutta

Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee

Mr. Swadesh Priya Ghosh

Mr. Saurojit Mukherjee

Mr. Saumen Datta

... for the petitioner in WPA 20940 of 2025

Mr. Kishore Datta, Ld. A.G.

Mr. Swapan Banerjee, Ld. A.G.P.

Ms. Sumita Shaw

Mr. Soumen Chatterjee

... for the State

Mr. Nilotpall Chatterjee

Mr. Satyaki Banerjee

... for the Calcutta University in WPA15396 of 2025

Mr. Nilotpall Chatterjee

Mr. Saurabh Sengupta

... for the Calcutta University in WPA 20940 of 2025

Mr. Biswaroop Bhattacharyya

Mr. Subhrangsu Panda

Ms. Ina Bhattacharya

Ms. Mithu Singha Mahapatra

... for the respondent nos.7 to 10 in WPA 15396
of 2025 and respondent nos.8 to 11 in WPA
20940 of 2025

Mr. Sumitava Chakraborty

... for the added respondents

1. Heard Mr. Subir Sanyal, learned Senior Advocate, who
concludes his argument with regard to prayer of the

petitioner for interim order to stay of the show-cause notice dated 3rd July, 2025 and the consequential order of suspension dated 29th August, 2025.

2. Mr. Kishore Datta, learned Advocate General opposes such prayer for interim protection and concludes his argument. He seeks to file affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition.
3. Argument is placed on behalf of the respondent nos.7 to 10 in WPA 15396 of 2025 and respondent nos.8 to 11 in WPA 20940 of 2025 by Mr. Biswaroop Bhattacharyya, learned Advocate against the interim orders sought for by the petitioner.
4. Due to paucity of time, the aforesaid hearing could not be concluded.
5. List both the writ petitions on **10th September, 2025** at **2.30 p.m.** under the same heading.
6. Mr. Sumitava Chakraborty, learned Advocate submits that certain allegations have been made against his clients namely, Mr. Mantoo Das and Mr. Kanak Kumar Jana, which needs to be controverted. He seeks for addition of such parties.
7. In view of such submission, liberty is granted to the petitioner in WPA 20940 of 2025 to implead Mr. Mantoo Das and Mr. Kanak Kumar Jana as added respondent nos.18 and 19 respectively.
8. Learned Advocate for the petitioner is directed to hand over copy of writ petition along with its annexures

upon Mr. Sumitava Chakraborty, learned Advocate for
the added respondents.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)