

08.07.2026
Sl.Nos.65 & 66
Ct. No.14
ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. 15396 of 2025

CAN 1 of 2025

CAN 2 of 2025

With

W.P.A. 20940 of 2025

CAN 1 of 2025

CAN 2 of 2025

(Assigned)

Dr. Srabanti Bhattacharya

-Vs-

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Subir Sanyal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amiya Kr. Dutta

Mr. Swadesh Priya Ghosh

... for the petitioner

Mr. Nilotpal Chatterjee

Mr. Saurabh Sengupta

... for the Calcutta University

Mr. Sukanta Ghosh

Mr. Arghya Chatterjee

... for the State

1. Mr. Subir Sanyal, learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner in both the writ petitions submits that already the Department of Higher Education, Government of West Bengal by order dated 22nd May, 2026 has passed order appointing Dr. Asis Kumar Ghosh as the Administrator. Therefore, prayer in the writ petition being WPA 15396 of 2025 has become redundant. So far as the other writ petition being WPA 20940 of 2025 is concerned, suspension order of the petitioner was stayed for a limited period. However, with the change in circumstances such order needs to be clarified.

2. In view of the above, list these matters on **14th July, 2026** at **11.30 a.m.** under the heading ***'To Be Mentioned'***.
3. Learned Advocate-on-record for the petitioner is directed to serve notice upon the learned Advocates for the respondents intimating the next date of hearing.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)